RECORDING
NOT REQUIRED
RETURN TO:

CITY CLERK

116 E. MARKET
STREET TROY, IL
62294

CITY OF TROY
RESOLUTION 2026-10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT 1 OF AN AGREEMENT/ENGINEERING
PROPOSAL FOR FACILITY PLAN PREPARATION AND
FUNDING ASSISTANCE WITH BENTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS,
THIS 17THDAY OF FEBRUARY, 2026




RESOLUTION NO. 2026 - 10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AMEMDMENT 1
OF AN AGREEMENT/ENGINEERING PROPOSAL FOR FACILITY PLAN
PREPARATION AND FUNDING ASSISTANCE WITH

BENTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Troy, Illinois, believes that it is in the best
interest of the City and its citizens to enter into an agreement/engineering proposal amendment
1 of Resolution 2025-21 for Facility Plan Preparation and Funding Assistance with Benton &
Associates, Inc., prior to creating future expansion plans; and

WHEREAS, said agreement/engineering proposal is attached hereto and incorporated
herein as Exhibit A, and the City believes that such terms and conditions are in the best interest
of the health, safety and general welfare of its citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

2. The Mayor of the City of Troy, Illinois, is hereby authorized to execute and enter into
the attached agreement/engineering proposal for value engineering review with Benton &
Associates, Inc., and is further authorized to take all actions and sign all documents necessary
to fulfill the intent of this Resolution.

3. This Resolution shall be in effect following its passage, approval and publication as
provided by law.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Troy, Madison County, Illinois, approved by
the Mayor, and deposited in the office of the City Clerk this 17" Day of February, 2026

Aldermen Vote:
Dan Dawson v Sam Italiano v Ayes: €
Tim Flint v Debbie Knoll v/ Nays: &
Elizabeth Hellrung v Tony Manley \/ Absent: &
Nathan Henderson v Troy Turner Abstain: &

sl APPROVED:
WECARN T,
att: T . OL

AT RS Y DAVID NONN, Mayor

“Q \ B City of Troy, Illinois

oAb ATTEST:

Ly = ,: ,
i - 3 (“ By‘ E d

N . ,\
Sk Pk K[MBERLY/I‘HOMAS Clerk

City of Troy, Illinois



AMENDMENT NO. 1
CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS

AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
WITH

BENTON ENGINEERING

It is hereby mutually covenanted and agreed by and between the "CITY" and "ENGINEER", that
the July 7, 2025 Agreement for Engineering Services, between the parties is hereby modified and amended
by adding thereto and making a part thereof the following certain Professional Engineering Services in
connection with the Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements as provided for in the original Agreement.

WITNESSETH THAT, in consideration of these premises and of the mutual covenants herein set

forth,

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED, to amend the "Agreement" dated July 7, 2025;

THE ENGINEER AGREES,

I Task 9 — Existing System Evaluation

a. Perform Flow Monitoring upstream of the Terminal Lift Station. Install two (2) flow
meters and one (1) rain gauge for a period of twelve (12) weeks. One trip per month for
cleaning and data collection. A letter report summary of findings will be provided after

completion of the monitoring.

THE CITY AGREES,

2. To pay the ENGINEER for all services outlined in Task 9 described above for Engineering services
requested by the CITY at the hourly rate stipulated in ATTACHMENT "A" or the then current
Engineer's Schedule of Charges for the personnel performing the various tasks on this project as
payment in full for the actual time spent in providing the services. These hourly rates include
profit, overhead, insurance, social security, and retirement contributions. Travel and other out-of-
pocket expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at his actual costs.
Engineering Services to be provided as described in Task 9, shall not exceed $28.000 as estimated

and summarized below.

Equipment

Installation / Removal

Data Collection & Cleaning
Report Generation

$13,000
$ 8,000
$ 2,000
$ 5.000

Total Task 9 Estimate

$28,000

The estimated cost for



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be executed in duplicate
counterparts, each of which shall be considered as an original by their duly authorized officers as of the
dates below indicated.

Executed by the CITY, this CITY OF TROY
MADISON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ﬂ day of February 2026.
acting by and through its

MAYOR and COUNSEL
ATTEST:
By Fore 2.8, T By /Qog/ %
Clerk / Mayor
Executed by the ENGINEER, this BENTON ENGINEERING
1970 WEST LAFAYETTE AVENUE
day of February 2026. JACKSONVILLE, ILLINOIS 62650
ATTEST:

By//&WL M

Principal

P:\25E4169\Documents\Prof Contracts\WW Syst Impr ESA - Amendment I .docx



ATTACHMENT “A”

B E N TO N CONSULTING ENGINEERS/LAND SURVEYORS
lllinois: Jacksonville « Macomb - Taylorville

ENGINEERING Missouri: Kirksville « Rolla

2026
SCHEDULE FOR
HOURLY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

CLASSIFICATION RATE PER HOUR
ENGINEER | $130.00
ENGINEER I $140.00
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER | 155.00
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER I 177.00
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IH 190.00
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IV 198.00
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER V 208.00
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER VI 235.00
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER | 185.00
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER Il 215.00
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER Il 230.00
SURVEY PARTY CHIEF I 145.00
SURVEY PARTY CHIEF | 105.00
LICENSED SURVEYOR-IN-TRAINING 125.00
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR | 150.00
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR I 175.00
ASSOCIATE 185.00
PRINCIPAL 235.00
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST 185.00
SUPERVISING DESIGNER / PROJECT MANAGER / LICENSED OPERATOR 170.00
PROJECT DELIVERY SPECIALIST 120.00
SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING MANAGER 175.00
SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN I 145.00
SUBSURFACE UTILITY ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN | 130.00
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN 78.00
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN | 95.00
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN I 110.00
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN llI 125.00
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN IV 135.00
SENIOR ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN 155.00
CONSTRUCTION OBSERVER | 110.00
CONSTRUCTION OBSERVER I 130.00
CONSTRUCTION OBSERVER I 150.00

Specialized Services will be billed for on a case-by-case basis.

ALL DIRECT JOB EXPENSES AND MATERIALS OTHER THAN NORMAL OFFICE/SUPPLIES
WILL BE BILLED AT ACTUAL COST PLUS 10 PERCENT

WAADMINISTRATION\OFFICE\BILLING RATES\2026 RATES\RATES ONLY CHART 2026 ATT B_REV050818 LOGO.DOC 01/01/26



